3-26
File Number 3072.4
ICL7660, ICL7660A
CMOS Voltage Converters
The Intersil ICL7660 and ICL7660A are monolithic CMOS
power supply circuits which offer unique performance
advantages over previously available devices. The ICL7660
performs supply voltage conversions from positive to

ICL7660 (METAL CAN)
TOP VIEW
Ordering Information
PART NO.
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
NO.
ICL7660CBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660CBA-T 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICL7660CPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660MTV† 0 to 70 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
ICL7660ACBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660ACBA-T 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICL7660ACPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660AIBA -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660AIBA-T -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICL7660AIPA -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
† Add /883B to part number if 883B processing is required.
NC
CAP+
GND
CAP-
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
V+
OSC
LV
VOUT
V+ (AND CASE)
LVCAP+
NC
GND
OSC
VOUT
2
4
6
1
3
7
5
8
CAP-
Data Sheet April 1999
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
3-27
C
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage
ICL7660 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +10.5V
ICL7660A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13.0V
LV and OSC Input Voltage . . . . . . -0.3V to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ < 5.5V
(Note 2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (V+ -5.5V) to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ > 5.5V
Current into LV (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20µA for V+ > 3.5V
Output Short Duration (VSUPPLY ≤ 5.5V)  . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7660M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -55oC to 125oC
ICL7660C, ICL7660AC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0oC to 70oC